cash generating units. No impairment loss was recorded for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Changing the assumptions selected by Group management, in particular the discount rate and the normative cash
flows (based on EBITDAS) could significantly affect the evaluation of the value in use of our cash generating units
and, hence, the Group�s impairment result. The profile of the business cycle could affect, to a lesser extent compared to
the two previous assumptions, the evaluation of the value in use of our cash generating units. The cash flow generated
during 2017 (chosen as middle of the three years sequence) is an important assumption.

- 16 -

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

The following changes to the assumptions used in the impairment test lead to the following:

Amounts in millions of U.S.$

Excess of the
expected future
Discounted
cash-flows

over
the

carrying
value of
assets

Sensitivity
on

2016 cash
flows

Sensitivity on
normative
cash flows

Sensitivity on
discount rate
(after tax)

Goodwill
including
goodwill

Decrease
by
10%

Increase
by
10%

Decrease
by
10%

Increase
by
10%

Decrease
by 0.25%

Increase
by 0.25%

CGU Multi-client 284 0 (9) +9 (123) +123 +56 (52)
CGUs in Subsurface Imaging and
Reservoir 770 690 (8) +8 (161) +161 +72 (67)
Equipment segment 177 1,129 (7) +7 (161) +161 +65 (60)

Total 1,231

NOTE 4� FINANCIAL DEBT

Gross financial debt as of September 30, 2015 was U.S.$2,873.1 million compared to U.S.$2,778.9 million as of
December 31, 2014.

Nine months period ended September 30, 2015

Simplified public exchange of convertible bonds

In May 2015, CGG initiated a simplified public exchange offer for its outstanding 11,200,995 bonds convertible into
and/or exchangeable for new or existing share of the company (convertible bonds) due 2019, with the intention to
issue new convertible bonds due 2020 at a ratio of five 2020 convertible bonds for two 2019 convertible bonds
tendered into the offer.

On June 26, 2015, holders exchanged 90.3% of the principal amount of the existing 2019 convertible bonds (or
10,114,014 bonds). In consideration, CGG issued 25,285,035 convertible bonds maturing on January 1, 2020 for a